-Am29F400T/ Am29F400B
4 Megabit (524,288 x 8-Bit/262,144 x 16-Bit) CMOS 5.0 Volt-only,
Sector Erase Flash Memory
~
Advanced
Micro
Devices
DISTINCTIVE CHARACTERISTICS

Vcc Device Power Supply
(5.0 V ± 10% o.r± 5%)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Standard Products
AMD standard products are available in several packages and operating ranges. The order number (Valid Combination) is
formed by a combination of:
C B
L=OPTIONAL PROCESSING
Blank = Standard Processing
B = Burn-In
TEMPERATURE RANGE
C = Commercial (O°C to + 70°C)
I = Industrial (-40°C to +85°C)
E = Extended (-55°C to +125°C)
PACKAGE TYPE
E = 48-Pin Thin Small Outline Package
(TSOP) Standard Pinout (TS 048)
F = 48-Pin Thin Small Outline Package
(TSOP) Reverse Pinout (TSR 048)
S = 44-Pin Small Outline Package, (SO 044)
SPEED OPTION
See Product Selector Guide and
Valid Combinations
BOOT CODE SECTOR ARCHITECTURE
T = Top sector
B = Bottom sector
DEVICE NUMBER/DESCRIPTION
Am29F400
4 Megabit (512K x 8-Bit or 256K x 16-Bit) CMOS Flash Memory
5.0 V-only Program and Erase
Valid Combinations
Am29F400TlB-75 EC, FC, SC
Am29F400T/B-90 EC, EI, FC, FI, EE,
Am29F400T/B-120 EEB, FE, FEB, SC,
Am29F400T/B-150
SI, SE, SEB
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations list configurations planned to be
supported in volume for this device. Consult the lo-
cal AMD sales office to confirm availability of specific
valid combinations and to check on newly released
combinations.
~ AMD
Operation CE OE WE AD Al A6 A9 OQD-OQ15 RESET
Auto-Select Manufacturer Code (1) L L H L L L VID Code H
Auto-Select Device Code (1) L L H H L L VID Code H
Read (3) L L H AD A1 A6 A9 DouT H
Standby H X X X X X X HIGHZ H
Output Disable L H H X X X X HIGHZ X
Write L H L AD A1 A6 A9 DIN H
Enable Sector Protect L VID L X X X VID X H
Verify Sector Protect (2) L L H L H L VID Code H
Temporary Sector Unprotect X X X X X X X X VID
Reset (Hardware) X X X X X X X HIGHZ L
Operation CE OE WE AD Al A6 A9 OQD-OQ7 RESET
Auto-Select Manufacturer Code (1) L L H L L L VID Code H
Auto-Select Device Code (1) L L H H L L VID Code H
Read (3) L L H AD A1 A6 A9 DouT H
Standby H X X X X X X HIGHZ H
Output Disable L H H X X X X HIGHZ X
Write L H L AD A1 A6 A9 DIN H
Enable Sector Protect L VID L X X X VID X H
Verify Sector Protect (2) L L H L H L VID Code H
Temporary Sector Unprotect X X X X X X X X VID
Reset (Hardware) X X X X X X X HIGHZ L
Legend:
L lVIL, H = VIH, X = Don't Care. See DC Characteristics for voltage levels.
Notes:
1. Manufacturer and device codes may also be accessed via a command register write sequence. Refer to Table 7.
2. Refer to the section on Sector Protection.
3. WE can be VIL if OE is VIL, OE ar VIH initiates the write operations.
Read Mode

Sector Protection Sector VIL VIH VIL 01WAddresses
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Type Code Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q
15 14 13 12 11 10 9 B 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Manufacturer's Code 01H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Am29F400
Am29F400T(B) 23H A-I HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
Device
(W 2223H 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
Code Am29F400B(B) ABH A-I HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z HI-Z 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1
(Wi 22ABH 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1
Sector Protection 01H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
(B) - Byte mode
(W) - Word mode
~ AMD PRELIMINARY
Table 5. Sector Address Tables (Am29F400T)
A17 A16 A15 A14 A13 A12 Address Range
I SAO 0 0 0 X X X OOOOOh-OFFFFh
SA1 0 0 1 X X X 1OOOOh-1FFFFh
SA2 0 1 0 X X X 20000h-2FFFFh
SA3 0 1 1 X X X 30000h-3FFFFh
SM 1 0 0 X X X 40000h-4FFFFh
SA5 1 0 1 X X X 50000h-5FFFFh
SA6 1 1 0 X X X 60000h-6FFFFh
SA7 1 1 1 0 X X 70000h-77FFFh
SA8 1 1 1 1 0 0 78000h-79FFFh
SA9 1 1 1 1 0 1 7AOOOh-7BFFFh
SA10 1 1 1 1 1 X 7COOOh-7FFFFh
A17 A16 A15 A14 A13 A12 Address Range
SAO 0 0 0 0 0 X OOOOOh-03FFFh
SA1 0 0 0 0 1 0 04000h-05FFFh
SA2 0 0 0 0 1 1 06000h-07FFFh
SA3 0 0 0 1 X X 08000h-OFFFFh
SM 0 0 1 X X X 10000h-1FFFFh
SA5 0 1 0 X X X 20000h-2FFFFh
SA6 0 1 1 X X X 30000h-3FFFFh
SA7 1 0 0 X X X 40000h-4FFFFh
SA8 1 0 1 X X X 50000h-5FFFFh
SA9 1 1 0 X X X 60000h-6FFFFh
SA10 1 1 1 X X X 70000h-7FFFFh
Write
Device erasure and programming are accomplished via
the command register. The contents of the register
serve as inputs to the internal state machine. The state
machine outputs dictate the function of the device.
The command register itself does not occupy any ad-
dressable memory location. The register is a latch used
to store the commands, along with the address and data
information needed to execute the command. The com-
mand register is written to by bringing WE to VIL, while
CE is at VIL and OE is at VIH. Addresses are latched on
the falling edge of WE or CE, whichever happens later;
while data is latched on the rising edge of WE or CE,